Evacuation Shelters

fl] > CHaH!

What is an evacuation shelter?

It is a facility designated by the City and residents whose houses are affected by disasters can take shelters in these facilities for a certain period of time.

To search a shelter near your home

You can search designated evacuation shelters near you from your address.

Search evacuation shelters from here (external website )

Suspension of the use of a shelter

Due to improvement work, the following facility cannot be used as an evacuation shelter during the period written below.
Nishinomiya School for disabled children: Location; 2-29, Koshienharukazecho = No32
Period of suspension; August 1, 2019 - August 31, 2021

List of evacuation shelters

The evacuation shelters to be opened are different according to the types and conditions of the disasters.

At a time of a large-scale disaster such as an earthquake, all evacuation shelters will be opened, in principle. When there are possibilities of
disasters such as landslides due to heavy rain or a typhoon, the shelters will be opened in accordance with the state of the issuance of different levels of

evacuation information (e.g. evacuation advisory)

The evacuation shelters at times of heavy rainfall or typhoons

On the list below, the shelters in pink frames are the ones you can evacuate before the issuance of evacuation information (e.g. evacuation advisory) and
the shelters in green frames are the ones which will open when there are risks of landslides, floods and high tides (when evacuation information such as
the evacuation advisory is issued.)

X% See the “types of disasters to open shelters” column on the list of evacuation shelters.

When evacuating to a shelter

Please make sure to confirm whether the shelters are actually open on City’s Website, Nishinomiya Disaster Prevention Net, or the d button on your TV.
(Some shelters may not be open due to reasons such as the state of the disaster or construction work.)
When evacuating, please bring necessary food, drinking water, medicine, clothes and masks, thermometers, slippers as coronavirus infection prevention

measures.

The descriptions, “2™ floor” or “3' floor” on the list of shelters indicate that the building can be used as shelters only on floors mentioned or higher.

List of evacuation shelters
Nishinomiyahama area

Names of Evacuation

No. Shelter Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters = Capacity Remarks

Nishinomiyahama
4-Chome 2-31,

1 compulsory education o . 0798-32-0260 Storm surge 2,740 %
Nishinomiyahama
school
Nishinomiyahama 4-Chome 13-1,
3 . . 0798-34-2002 140
community hall Nishinomiyahama

% See here (external website ) for the actual site of evacuation

Takasu area

Names of Evacuation

No. Shelters Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters Capacity Remarks
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Prefectural

e 2-Chome 1-43, Tsunami 3
4 Nishinomiyaminami high 0798-45-2043 680
Takasucho floor
school
nd
1-chome 1-44 Mukogawa flood 2
5  Takasu elementary school 0798-40-1300 floor 1,500
Takasucho

Storm surge

Takasunishi elementary 2-Chome 1-44,

6 -41- 910
school Takasucho 0798-41-1950
. . 2-Chome 1-48, .
7 Takasu junior high school 0798-43-0461 Tsunami 3rd floor 1,150
Takasucho
Naruominami junior high ~ 1-chome 1-38, Mukogawa flood 2™ Tsunami 3™
£ 0798-49-5204 1,080
school Takasucho floor floor
. 2-Chome 1-35,
9  Takasu community hall 0798-49-1312 130
Takasucho
Naruo area

Names of Evacuation .
No. Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters = Capacity Remarks

Shelters

. . Mukogawa flood 2"
Naruohigashi elementary ,
11 . 30-50, Kasayacho  0798-47-1073 floor Tsunami 3™ floor 990
schoo '

Storm surge

nd
Koshienhama elementary  1-65, Furukawa-cho e el 2 ,
12 hool 0798-47-7150 floor Tsunami 3™ floor 1,330
schoo

Storm surge

Minamikoshien elementary 3-Chome 9-186, Mukogawa flood .
school Minamikoshien

Storm surge

1-26,
14 Naruo junior high school  Koshienhachibancho 0798-47-0976 Tsunami 3 floor 1,190

Hamakoshien junior high  2-60, Furukawacho

15 0798-47-1012 Tsunami 3" floor 1,130
school
Municipal

16 | Nishinomiyahigashi high 1-12, Furukawacho 0798-47-6013 Tsunami 3 floor 1,790
school

. 1-chome 8-2, .
17 | Naruo community hall 0798-47-3838 Tsunami 3 floor 220
Naruocho

Naruohigahsi community | 1-chome 9-1,

18 ) ) 0798-49-1300 100
hall Higashinaruocho
Minamikoshien community | 15-40, .
19 . 0798-49-4741 Tsunami 3" floor 110
hall Koshienkyubancho
) 4-43, ,
20 | Naruo gymnasium 0798-46-1333 Tsunami 3 floor 470

Uedanishimachi

19-10, Edagawacho

21 Hamakoshien center 0798-46-5967 90
3-Chome 5-14, .

22 Naruochuo center 0798-47-0101 Tsunami 3" floor 100
Naruocho

23 Naruo center 19-1, Kasayacho 0798-41-9200 Tsunami 3 floor 60

141 Hamakoshien gymnasium 20, Edagawacho 0798-43-8787 720
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Komatsu area

Names of Evacuation

No. Location
Shelters
o4 Komatsu elementary 1-chome 3-59,
school Komatsuhigashimachi
o5 Naruokita elementary 2-Chome 2-7,
school Gakubundencho
o Gakubun junior high 1-chome 5-7,
school Gakubundencho
] 2-Chome 4-24,
27 | Gakubun community hall
Gakubundencho
o8 Yatsumatsu citizen 11-12,
house Koshienrokubancho
2-Chome 4-1,
29 Komatsu center ) ]
Komatsukitamachi

Prefectural Naruo high 2-Chome 1-60,
school Gakubundencho

136

Telephone

0798-47-0051

0798-47-1051

0798-47-0768

0798-41-6050

0798-46-3794

0798-46-7494

0798-47-1324

Types of disasters to open shelters

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

Mukogawa flood

; Tsunami 3™ floor
2" floor

Tsunami 3 floor

Capacity

1,140

1,350

1,090

120

30

50

490

¥ Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Kamikoshien area

Names of Evacuation

Location
Shelters
Harukaze elementary 3-Chome 8-39,
school Kamikoshien

Nishinomiya school for 2-29,

32
disabled children Koshienharukazecho
33 Kamikoshien junior high  4-Chome 9-11,
school Kamikoshien
2-21,

34 | Harukaze community hall  Koshienharukazecho

Kamikoshien community | 3-Chome 9-26,

35 . .
hall Koshienguchi
36 Koshienguchi citizen 6-Chome 6-20,
house Koshienguchi
3-Chome 9-3,

37 | Kamikoshien center ) .
Koshienguchi

38 Kawarabayashikoen 3-Chome 7-4,
center Kamikoshien
Imazu area
Names of Evacuation .
No. Location

Shelters

39 Yogai elementary school 3-54, Yogaicho

Telephone

0798-47-1635

0798-34-6551

0798-33-0621

0798-33-1123

0798-67-4329

0798-65-1500

0798-67-4329

0798-49-6506

Telephone

0798-33-0760

Types of disasters to open shelters

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

Types of disasters to open shelters

Mukogawa flood
2nd floor Tsunami 3™ floor

Storm surge

Capacity

1,200

660

1,090

150

90

50

80

70

Capacity

1,120

Remarks

Remarks

Remarks
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Mukogawa flood

41 Tsuto elementary school 5-13, Tsutokurehacho 0798-22-2286 ok 7 1,090
"¢ floor
Masago junior high 1-10, .
42 0798-48-3803 Tsunami 3 floor 1,090
school Imazumasagocho
o ] 5-15, Imazufutabacho ]
43 | Imazu junior high school 0798-34-6622 Tsunami 3 floor 1,040
. 9-28, .
44 | Imazu community hall ; , 0798-22-3529 Tsunami 3 floor 140
Imazumizunamicho
45 | Yogai community hall 10-21, Ishizaicho 0798-26-0532 Tsunami 3 floor 90
47  Abiki citizen house 7-1, Koshienabikicho | 0798-41-4825 40 %
Imazuminami citizen 10-5, Imazudezaikecho .
48 0798-22-4892 Tsunami 3 floor 130 %
house
49 Ogo citizen house 7-29, Tsutoogocho 0798-26-3509 90 X
] 1-4, Imazumasagocho
50 | Imazu gymnasium 0798-48-4828 610
51  Kinro hall 2-37, Matsubaracho 0798-34-1662 Mukogawa flood 940
137 Prefectural Nishinomiya | 4-Chome 1-5, T . 660
-45- sunami 3" floor
Imazu high school Hamakoshien 0798-45-1941

X Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Hamawaki area

Names of Evacuation

No. S Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters  Capacity Remarks

Koroen elementary

56 . 3-32, Nakahamacho  0798-22-1030  Storm surge Tsunami 3™ floor 1,260
schoo
Hamawaki junior high _ ]

54 3-5, Miyamaecho 0798-34-2345 Tsunami 3" floor 1,070
school

55 | Kyoikubunka center 15-26, Kawazoecho 0798-33-0189 Tsunami 3 floor 160

56 | Shukuto citizen house 10-30, Kawazoecho 0798-22-3472 60

57 | Ichiniwa citizen house 7-13, Ichiniwacho 0798-22-3278 40 X
Hamawaki community . )

59 hall 5-14, Hamawakicho 0798-26-0656 Tsunami 3 floor 160

a

Prefectural Kofu P .
60 - . ) 7-43, Tateishicho 0798-39-1017  Storm surge Tsunami 3™ floor 620
Nishinomiya high school ' '

Koroen citizen house o
138 12-1, Yashikicho 0798-34-4559 20
annex

142 Koroen citizen center 4-5, Kawanishicho 0798-35-9197 90

% Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Kawaragi area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters  Capacity Remarks
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62 Kawaragi elementary
school

63 Fukazu elementary
school

Fukazu junior high
64
school

65 Kitakoshienguchi
citizen house
Kawaragi community

hall

66

132 Shiminkoryu center

10-20, Oyacho

5-22, Fukazucho

6-75, Fukazucho

5-12, Matsunamicho

8-1,
Kawarabayashicho

20-20, Takamatsucho

0798-67-3500

0798-64-7241

0798-64-7251

0798-67-8118

0798-65-0660

0798-65-2251

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

920

880

1,120

70 %

140

230

¥ Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Kitaguchi area

. Names of Evacuation
o.
Shelters
Takagi elementary

67
school

Location

25-27,
Takaginishimachi

Telephone

0798-67-2567

Types of disasters to open shelters

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

Capacity

1,300

Kobu junior high
69
school

0 Kawaragi junior high
school

71 | Takagi community hall

72 | Takagi center

73 | Kitakawaragi center

139 Takagi citizen house

Takagikita elementa
140 g &
school

1-chome 7-55,
Hinokuchicho

4-15, Yakushicho
15-10,
Takagihigashimachi
1-58, Fushiharacho

24-40, Kaminocho

34-8,
Takagihigashimachi

7-5, Yakushicho

0798-64-5015

0798-67-8440

0798-65-1569

0798-66-0124

0798-26-0656

0798-65-0708

0798-65-6572

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

Mukogawa flood
2" floor

1,360

1,290

120

80
50 %

20

1,430

¥ Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Ashiharahiraki area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

Location

Telephone

Types of disasters to open shelters

Capacity

Hiraki junior high
75
school

Chuo community
76
center

- Wakatake community
hall

78 Hiraki citizen house

6-19, Hirakicho

4-8, Takamatsucho

15-12, Saifukucho

1-35, Ohatacho

0798-65-4500

0798-67-1567

0798-67-7171

0798-67-6045

Mukogawa flood

1,100

210

260

50 X%

Remarks

Remarks
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8-11, Nakamaedacho

79 Naka citizen house 0798-26-0373 50

Chuo gymnasium

2-8, Jingikancho 0798-67-0771 370

annex

2 Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Taisha area
Names of Evacuation .
No. S Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters = Capacity Remarks
Kanbara elementary
81 12-62, Kanbara 0798-72-9801 870
school

83

84

85

86

87

88

Yasui elementary school

Taisha junior high school

Rokken citizen house

Kanbara community hall

Taisha community hall

Yasui citizen house

Uegahara area

No.

89
90

91

92

93

94

97

Names of Evacuation

Shelters
Hirotasanso
Chuo gymnasium

Uegaharaminami
elementary school

Hirota elementary school

Uegahara junior high
school

Municipal Nishinomiya
high school

Noto playground

1-25, Yasuicho

12-45, Kanbara

12-26, Taishacho

6-11, Kanbara

1-37, Yanagimotocho

2-4, Yasuicho

Location

7-17, Taishacho
1-16, Kawaharacho

2-93,
Uegaharakyubancho

7-24, Atagoyama

2-107,
Uegaharakyubancho

14-117, Takakuracho

14-26, Notocho

0798-36-1422
0798-73-5391
0798-74-4337
0798-71-7444
0798-71-3649

0798-22-4888

Telephone

0798-71-8380

0798-74-0720

0798-52-3864

0798-74-4213

0798-52-8410

0798-74-6711

0798-74-3472

Landslide

Types of disasters to open shelters

Landslide

Landslide
Mukogawa flood

880
1,460
40
130
150

60

Capacity

70
890

1,040

1,100

1,350

2,130

30

2 Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Koto area

No.

96 Uegahara citizen house

99 Koto elementary school

100 Koryo junior high school

Names of Evacuation

Shelters

Uegahara elementary
school

101 Koto community hall

Location

6-22,
Uegaharasanbancho

213,
Uegaharanibancho

3-33, Kannocho
2-Chome 11-20,
Kamikotoen
2-Chome 11-60,
Kamikotoen

Telephone

0798-53-7862

0798-51-7554

0798-51-6677

0798-51-6781

0798-51-3748

Types of disasters to open shelters

Landslide

Landslide

Capacity

80

1,330

1,360

1,410

140

Remarks

Remarks
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102 Koto center

Prefectural Nishinomiya
high school

Danjo area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

No.

103 Danjo elementary school

3-Chome 2-29, Kotoen 0798-51-2681

2-Chome 4-32,
) 0798-52-0185
Kamikotoen
Location Telephone
7-Chome 5-21,
. 0798-51-7995
Danjocho

Types of disasters to open shelters

110

760

Capacity Remarks

950

105 Danjo community hall

106 Danjo center

107 Kobu gymnasium

Koyoen area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

No.

95 Uegahara community hall

Koyoen elementary
school

109 Koyoen citizen house

2-Chome 10-3,
Danjocho

0798-53-0931

2-Chome 10-23,
Danjocho

0798-53-8304

5-Chome 15-25,
Kamioichi

0798-52-5293

Location Telephone

1-32, Rokkencho 0798-72-7286

1-72, Koyoenhonjocho
0798-73-4671

1-75, Koyoenhonjocho
0798-74-4223

Types of disasters to open shelters

Landslide

140

60

490

Capacity Remarks

130

1,030

60

¥ Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Kurakuen area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

No.

Kurakuen elementary

110 school

" Kurakuen junior high
school

113 Kurakuen citizen house

114 Kayando citizen house

Prefectural
134 Nishinomiyakita high

school

135 Prefectural Nishinomiya
Kabutoyama high school

Shukugawa area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

No.

Location Telephone

18-12,
Kurakuennibancho

0798-72-9803

14-1,

0798-71-0170
Kurakuensanbancho
3-25,

0798-74-6601
Kurakuengobancho

13-16, Kayandocho 0798-70-0933

16-80,
Kurakuennibancho

0798-71-1301

10, Jurinji aza kendani | 0798-74-2460

Location Telephone

Types of disasters to open shelters

Landslide

Types of disasters to open shelters

Capacity Remarks

930

1,170

50

20

650

710

Capacity Remarks
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Koshikiiwa community

112 hall 5-29, Hinoikecho 0798-72-7521 130 X
a
Kitashukugawa o
115 ] 11-33, Hinoikecho 0798-70-2222
gymnasium

117 8-4, Kudegayacho 0798-72-1266 Landslide 1,230
school
Shukugawa community
118 hall 1-39, Hagoromocho 0798-33-1928 70
a
Shukugawanishi citizen .
119 ! 3-50, Otanicho 0798-35-4005 40
ouse

Shukugawa elementary

¥ Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.

Namaze area

Names of Evacuation

No. Shelters Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters = Capacity Remarks

2-Chome 20-22,
121  Namaze citizen house 0797-86-4629 60
Namazecho

¢ The order to open the shelter is as follows: north schoolhouse-> east schoolhouse-> gymnasium-> south schoolhouse.

Najio area

Names of Evacuation

No. S Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters  Capacity Remarks
2-Chome 11-40, ide
122 Najio elementary school . 0797-61-0624 LTS bl 1,230
Najio Najio river flood
Higashiyamadai 2-Chome 8-2, :
3 . . _ 0797-61-3420 Landslide 1,410
elementary school Higashiyamadai

] ] 1, Najioshinmachi
125 Shiose community hall 0797-61-0321 210

; : 5-Chome 10-1, _
126 Shiose gymnasium , , . 0797-62-2565 Landslide 490
Higashiyamadai

¥ 1 Caution is necessary since this shelter is in the sediment-related disaster warning area .
¥ 2 Caution is necessary since the gymnasium is in the sediment-related disaster warning area .

Yamaguchi area

Names of Evacuation
Shelters

Location Telephone Types of disasters to open shelters = Capacity Remarks

Kitarokkodai elementary 5-Chome 4-1,
078-903-2800 Landslide 1,420
school Kitarokkodai
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Funasaka Satoyama
129
school

Yamaguchi junior high
130 g J g
school

Yamaguchi community
hall

131

2103-2,
Yamaguchicho
Funasaka

2-Chome 3-43,
Yamaguchicho 078-904-0477
Kamiyamaguchi

4-Chome 3-8,
Yamaguchicho 078-904-0287

Shimoyamaguchi

Landslide
Arima river
flood

230 %2

1,140

110

2 1 Early evacuation is necessary because the front gate of this shelter is in the sediment-related disaster warning area .

2 2 Since this shelter does not fulfill the earthquake resistance standards, caution is required at times of earthquakes.
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